Vest Bengal Form No. 27	ST INFORMATIO	N REPORT I-Cr. P.C.) 173 BNS	S /Inspector-In-Charge
a Bol	(Orider occupit 401	01.1.0.7 170 18/43	Pradhan Nagar Police Station
Straket Folice Se			Sfliguri Police Commissionerat
1. Dist & PC Ps Foudhor	174901 Year 2024	FIR No 571/21	Date
			B (I) of BAI
iii) Act. Sections		iv) Others Acts & Sections	
3. (a) Occurrence of offence: Day Wednes	Date From O')	∠	
Time Period	Time From 11 22 30	Time To	10.15 by
(b) Information received at P.S. Date	n 09/09/2004	Time	0 15 by
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No (s)	238	Time /7/ &	D, 19 11G
4. Type of Information		Written / 0	
5. Place of Occurrance: (a) Direction and Distant (b) Address Pokar ole, New Pradhum nager,	nerhonar Public	School, Chempas	ori, P.S-
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station. the	en the	•	
Name of the P.S.		District	
6. Complainant / Informant :			
(a) Name Smt. Nit			
(b) Father's / Husband's NameR6 hi	't Kumur Yalla	Υ	
(c) Date / Year of Birth	(d)	Nationality In Lion	***************************************
(e) Passport No.			
(f) Occupation		4	
(g) Address Pokonjote, neers	novional Public 1	schol, P.S. Prach	no negar, Drit -
7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accus	ed with full particulars		<b>O</b>
i) Nirwj Roy ii) Ni°lo Roy V) Sunil Roy Yadan ix) Rahul Yada	vi) Suffiil Roy w of mellogyon	VII) VICKY Va do	v Viii) Rufesh
Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complai	nant / Information		
•••••			
9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Atta	ch separate sheet, if necessary) OFFYUN VUIVE 8	5,00,000 / (Eigh 1	wux OvPees)
10. Total value of properties stolen / involved			4
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any			
12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if requ	ired): The maiging	u Written Com	Plaint of fue
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any	is feated as	FIR, is enclos	ed horavitu.
13. Action Taken: Since the above report reversity investigation / directed investigation / transfersion investigation / transfersion investigation / transfersion investigation / transfersion investigation in the control investigation in the contro	pried to P.S.		to take up
jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complinformant free of cost.	ann / informant, admitted to	be correctly recorded and a c	opy given to the Complainant /
			P
14. Signature / Thumb impression		Signature of t	he Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
of the Complainant / Informant			Bhuskon Kon
No tel In Written (omple 15. Date & Time of despatch to the court:	·nt		
on 05/09/24 at 10:00 m		Kank : No	Hapertor-In Ch-
5 . 55/- 1/ -y 60 /- 6005		snigu	han Nagar Police Station ri Police Commissionerate

To,
Inspector-In-Charge,
Pradhan Nagar Police Station,
Dist. Darjeeling,
Pin Code- 734003.

Date 04/09/2024

Received on 04/09/24 at 22.15km vide PDN PS ROBERO- 521/24 ADE NO- 228 and initially PDN PS Cone NO- 521/24 delta, 04/09/24 US-320(4)/117(2)/26/303(2)/351(2)(3)/26) of BNS and enamed to AST Anoun Abedin Hor its Investigation.

Sub:- FIR

Respected Sir,

Pradhan Nagar Police Station of 04/9/24 Siliguri Police Commissionerate

With due regards, **I, SMT. NITU ROY,** Wife of Shri Rohit Kumar Yadav Daughter of Shri Niraj Roy, Resident of Pokaijote, Near National Public School, Champasari, P.O. & P.S. Pradhan Nagar, Dist. Darjeeling, Pin: 734003, would like to lodge this written complaint before your good authority to the effect that my marriage with my husband namely Rohit Kumar Yadav was solemnized on 23/06/2023 with according to the Hindu Rites & Customs and after our marriage, I and my husband have started to live and cohabited together as husband and wife in joint household as mentioned aforesaid.

Sir, since the date of our marriage, I and my husband have been leading happy conjugal life, there has been no problem either from the both sides. However, since very inception of our marriage, my parents have always been unnecessarily provoking me to compel my husband to live separate residence and also have been asking to leave my In-Laws and the joint household permanently. Inspite of their continuous provocation and abetment, I have been maintaining/leading my marital life happily with my husband. I have never experienced any torture, restrictions and any kind of violence neither from the part of my in-laws and nor from the part of my husband.

That, I have been keep on avoiding dishonest guidance of my parents as I used to thought that they would change their evil mindset and what they would care is my happiness. Unfortunately, I could not make them understood and I being mature enough, had tried to resolve and addressing the issue by myself but my parents' behavior persists and I did not tell to my husband and in-laws regarding the dishonest guidance of my parents.

Sir, that all of a sudden, without any prior intimation on 28/08/2024 at about 10.30 P.M., my entire family members, Father namely NIRAJ ROY, Mother namely NILAM ROY, grandfather namely SHYAM BAHADUR ROY, as well as my maternal uncles namely ANIL KUMAR ROY, Son of Shyam Bahadur

Page No. 1

Nother Roy.

Roy, SUNIL ROY of Chakarmari, SUSHIL ROY of Samar Nagar, VICKY YADAV, RUPESH YADAV, RAHUL YADAV, both are sons of Harendra Yadav, SANJAY ROY, SUJIT ROY all are resident of Mallaguri, Pradhan Nagar accompanied with some other known and unknown miscreants, have criminally trespassed into our house with an intention to take me forcefully against my will and desire, they had abused my mother-in-law namely Indu Devi Yadav and grand mother-in-law who is more than 80 years old physically and verbally, somehow we restrained them from the house but they continue attacking from the outside of the house. The aforementioned persons started using filthy language and had tried to demolish the main gate of the house by jointly kicking.

That my In-laws tried to stop them from doing such illegal activities and also asked them to go from there and requested all of them to come in the next morning so both the family can sit and talk. The aforesaid persons became furious and started assaulting my younger brother-in-law namely Sumit Yadav physically, thereafter they unstoppably attacking my in-laws, they tear the cloth of my father-in-law namely Binod Yadav and they had physically assaulted all of us by using fist and hand bow an intention to cause grievous hurt. The aforesaid Rupesh Yadav, Rahul Yadav, sons of Harendra Yadav have grabbed my sister-in-law namely Biva Yadav @ Guria Yadav, pulled her hair and inappropriately dragged her. My sister-in-law namely Biva Yadav @ Guria Yadav as well as I have received severe injuries during that time. They also have snatched away golden earrings and finger ring of my mother-in-law and the golden chain of my younger brother-in-law Sumit Yadav from their physical possession. In all seriousness, the aforesaid persons had also assaulted my niece namely Navya Ray (8 years old).

Thereafter, we started hue and cry, the local peoples gathered there and seeing the said situation, they have fled away from the spot and at the time of their leaving, they again threatened us with dire consequences. Moreover, said Rupesh Yadav and Rahul Yadav, son of Harendra Yadav threatened us by saying that his father Harendra Yadav has committed murder by using firearm who was also imprisonment for years and they would kidnap the male persons from our house and commit murder of my father-in-law, my husband and my other two brothers-in-law namely Sumit Yadav and Amit Yadav with the help of their father Harendra Yadav who has 2 two firearms and nobody will do anything against them. Further they have also threatened us that they would implicate my in-laws under false criminal case. Rupesh Yadav, Rahul Yadav and their father Harendra Yadav played vital role at provoking my parents with intention to defame the name and prestige of my in-laws in the society so that my in-laws would face insult in the society.

Note Roy.

Page No. 2

The said Rupesh Yadav, Rahul Yadav, sons of Harendra Yadav vandalized the bike (Hero Super Splendor) belongs to my father-in-law namely Binod Yadav and Rahul Yadav also had threatened that he is Criminal Lawyer and he will use his power to destroy my family.

It is pertinent to mentioned herein that the aforementioned entire incident has been recorded in the CCTV installed in the National Public School situated close to our residence.

Sir, due to the inhuman torture and assault made by the aforesaid persons, my sister-in law namely Biva Yadav @Guria Yadav and I have received severe injuries on their persons and considering their serious injuries, we were brought to Siliguri District Hospital on the same night, the attending Doctor examined us and considering our serious injuries, we both had admitted in the Hospital in critical condition and subsequently, after their necessary treatment, we have discharged from the Hospital on 29/08/2024 and after releasing from the Hospital, my husband and my in-laws have been taking good care of me and my sister-in-law.

Thereafter on 29/08/2024, I along with my husband and family members went to the Pradhan Nagar Police Station for lodging a written complaint narrating the aforesaid facts and the duty officer received the written complaint but did not acknowledge the same and till today, no specific case has been registered by the concerned police station on the basis of my said written complaint.

That my parents keep on calling me on my phone and threatened me to join them and leave my matrimonial house.

That on 03/09/2024 at night, a godown of my father-in-law situated at Debidanga, near Petrol Pump, Kalkut Lane No. 04, P.S. Pradhan Nagar, District- Darjeeling was closed and the staffs were also not present at night. Today at about 10:30 A.M our staffs namely Lalu Gosai, Upendar Gosai have gone to visit the godown as always and they found that huge quantity of Broomsticks other material got stollen from there and from the valid source of information, we came to know that the men/agent of Harendra Yadav and Anil Kumar Ray have stolen our valuable goods and he made us suffered financial loss of Rs 8,00,000/- approx.

That the aforementioned persons are dangerous in nature and I have a great fear they would do anything wrong to my father-in-law, my husband and my two younger brothers-in-law. If any wrong would happen in future with me and my in-laws the aforesaid persons will be held liable.

Noth Roy.

Page No. 3

I, therefore, left with no option I humbly request you Sir, to kindly take strict legal action against the each and every aforementioned persons as per the provision of law. Further I request you to provide protection from the aforesaid mentioned person.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely

Nitu Roy

Mob:- +91 86098 43917

## Copy enclosure:-

- (1) Written Complaint dated 29/08/2024;
- (2) Medical Discharge Certificate of Biva Yadav Roy dated 29/08/2024;
- (3) Medical Discharge Certificate of Nitu Yadav i.e Myself dated 29/08/2024.

## Copy To:-

The Commissioner of Police, Siliguri Police Commissionerate, Siliguri, Dist. Darjeeling.